

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.8965 OF 2014

THE APSRTC REP. BY ITS  
REGIONAL MANAGER & ORS. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MOHD. JANIMIYA Respondent(s)

O R D E R

After hearing learned counsel for the appellants, we do not find any case is made out for interference in the present appeal on the findings of fact recorded in the impugned order passed by the High Court.

The appeal is dismissed.

We may clarify that we have not considered the applicability of the Circular No.PD-91/91 dated 21.10.1991.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

. . . . ., J  
[RAJESH BINDAL]

. . . . ., J  
[MANMOHAN]

NEW DELHI;  
DECEMBER 11, 2025

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.15

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.8965/2014

THE APSRTC REP. BY ITS REGIONAL MANAGER & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MOHD. JANIMIYA

Respondent(s)

Date : 11-12-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. L. Narasimha Reddy, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. S. Sri Ruma, AOR  
Ms. M. Harshini, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the  
signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also  
stand disposed of.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(KOMAL)  
BRANCH OFFICER

{Signed order is placed on file}